
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Environment and Enforcement Committee

Tuesday, 24 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Bridge (Vice-Chair), Barrell, Clarke, Cloke, Mrs Fulcher, Kendall, 
Mrs Middlehurst and Mrs Slade

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Participation Survey All Wards 11 - 16

4.  CrimeNotToCare Campaign Update and Christmas 
Recycling Road Shows

All Wards 17 - 22

5.  Corporate Enforcement Team All Wards 23 - 38

6.  Open Space Protection Measures All Wards 39 - 44

7.  Urgent Business

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
16.10.2017



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order 
at
[...]
dall
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Mrs Slade

Apologies
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Substitute Present

Cllr Mynott (substituting for Cllr Mrs Fulcher)

Officers Present

David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Dawn Taylor - Business Support Services Manager
Tony Willson - Street Inspector

47. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Fulcher and Cllr Mynott substituted.   

48. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the Environment and Housing Committee held on 9 March 
2017 were approved as a true record.  

49. Performance Presentations 

A presentation was given by Mr Carter on figures for service requests for 
Environmental Health, a breakdown of the fly-tipping cases, Enforcement 
action taken and the number of prosecutions and Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) issued.  

 The number of service requests had a slight increase year on year 
(2016/17 to 2017/18).

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



50

 There had been 39 cases of fly-tipping for 2017/18.
 3 cases of prosecutions had taken place with a record fine for 

Brentwood Borough Council (BBC) of £3727 – the courts received the 
fine and  BBC received the costs involved.  

 Duty of Care posters were delivered with Council Tax letters to all 
residents to raise awareness. 

Mr Willson presented on the fly-tip numbers broken down by year and months 
from 2012-2017, fly-tip size for 2016/17, classification of waste and 
classification of land fly-tips occurred.  

 No patterns or trends emerged on fly-tip numbers from 2012/13 to 
2016/17.

 Hidden cameras had been placed in rural areas. 
 8 FPNs and 2 CPNWs had been issued in the last 2017 to date.
 Small vans, transits vans and single item fly-tips accounted to three 

quarters of all fly-tips in the Borough.  
 96% of all fly tips occurred on Essex County Council land.  

50. Essex Countywide Traveller Unit and Open Space Protection Measures 

The report provided an update on measures to protect Council owned land 
from unauthorised incursions and on the Council’s membership of the Essex 
Countywide Traveller Unit (ECTU).  

Cllr Parker gave an update that the charges to ECTU for Brentwood would be 
increased by 8%.  

ECTU dealt with Brentwood Borough Council and Parish Council land but Cllr 
Kendall asked officers to provide advice and guidance to private landowners 
such as sports clubs/pitches on how to defend and protect their land.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  

Members approved the potential additional expenditure to maintain 
ECTU membership for 2017/18 due to increased enforcement costs of 
incursions.  

Reason for recommendation
To continue to effectively deal with unauthorised incursions onto Council and 
Parish Council land in the Borough and to reduce the impact of additional 
expenditure.  

51. Enforcement in the Council 

Page 6



51

The Council were engaged in a variety of Enforcement actions across its 
services.

The purpose of the paper was to propose that a Corporate Enforcement Team 
(CET) be established in order that the Council be in an improved position to 
respond when enforcement activity was required.

It was made clear that Enforcement activity did not relate to the setting of fees 
or charges.  The establishment of fees or charges being the responsibility of 
the relevant committee or statutory instrument.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke to 
approve the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOVED UNANIMOULSY 
that: 

1. The committee approve the appointment of a General Manager 
Corporate Enforcement, in line with Council HR policies and 
procedures.  Such process and appointment to be managed by 
the Chief Executive.  

2. The Chief Executive and the appointed Gener
[...]
ing Roadshows and Campaign Update 

The report was to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the summer period.  Officers were to be present to raise 
awareness of recycling by answering questions, provide advice and hand out 
rolls of recycling sacks and food waste bags to residents.  

To support the Love Essex 2017 and Keep Britain Tidy “Crime Not To Care” 
campaign (made up of representatives from 14 local Essex Authorities, Essex 
County Council and Keep Britain Tidy – (Cleaner Greener Group).  Previously 
the group had undertaken successful Litter Awareness Campaigns working 
alongside their partners such as McDonald’s, Dominoes, Keep Britain Tidy 
and Essex County Council.  In September 2017, the focus was on fly tipping 
and primarily raising awareness about the Duty of Care for householders 
when disposing of their household waste. 

The campaign further complemented the “Duty Of Care” flyer produced by 
Environmental Health, which was delivered earlier in 2017 to every resident 
with their Council Tax letter.  

Cllr Kendall requested that more posters on fly-tipping and the fines be 
displayed around the Borough.  Cllr Kendall also requested that information 
was provided to residents at the Roadshow events with guidance on Amenity 
sites.  It was noted that there was a link about the Amenity Centres on the 
councils website.       

Ms Taylor explained that the new campaign for Autumn focused on these 
issues and “Crime Not to Care” to raise awareness of Duty of Care and the 
fines involved.  Ms Taylor emphasised the need to “Educate, Engage and 
Enforce”.    

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs 
Middlehurst to approve the recommendations in the report.  

Page 8



53

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members agree the arrangements for the forthcoming Recycling 
Road Show events to be held during the Summer months of 2017.

2. Members agree to actively participate in supporting the events 
and the Duty of Care campaign.  

Reasons for recommendations
Holding road shows can assist in helping to increase recycling and to 
encourage a change of behaviour for those who think it is acceptable to drop 
litter, as well as answering questions residents may have had.

To raise residents awareness about Householders “Duty of Care” for 
disposing their rubbish responsibly.  

54. Traffic Regulation Orders - Byways 

At the Environment and Housing Management Committee, 9 March 2017, it 
was recommended that Essex County Council was contacted with a view to 
impose a temporary Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on Public Byway 55 – 
Navestock, Brentwood.

Essex County Council had responded – letter of 9 March 2017 – and 
indicated that the option would only be considered to facilitate the removal of 
fly-tips.  

(Cllr Kendall declared a pecuniary interest being an Essex County Councillor.)

Cllr Kendall suggested that contact be made with County Cllrs Walsh and 
Grundy in order for them to see the byway and the seriousness of the fly-
tipping to assist with moving this issue forward.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Kendall to 
approve the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

The Committee continue to liaise with Essex County Council in order to 
seek closure or the regulation of byways.  

Reason for recommendation
Members were reminded that fly-tipping was an issue along the rural byways 
of Brentwood and despite the complications of meeting the legal requirements 
of regulating byways, Brentwood Borough Council should continue to liaise 
with Essex County Council and other groups to seek resolutions to the abuse 
of the byways.  

Page 9



54

55. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business to discuss.

The meeting ended at 21:00.

Page 10



24 October 2017

Environment & Enforcement Committee

Participation Survey

Report of: Dawn Taylor – Business Support Services Manager

Wards Affected: All wards

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Technical Officer for education and recycling, monitored a minimum 
of 1100 households, in order to assess the uptake for the Council’s waste 
and recycling kerbside services.   

1.2 The survey took place in April, May and June of 2017. The monitoring 
covered a period of eight weeks, ensuring the capture of as much data as 
possible.

1.3 The participation rate results indicate that despite the reduction in the 
tonnage of recyclables collected the participation rate has increased for 
recyclables, when compared with the results of a survey taken in 2014- 
with the exception of food waste.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Committee note the results of the Participation Survey to 
enable further debate on the appropriate actions to be taken with the 
issues concerning the reduction in recyclables collected and the 
increase in residual waste collected.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Chair requested that a Participation Survey of waste and recycling 
was undertaken and the results reported to the Committee. 

3.2 Participation monitoring is an important measure, particularly as we can 
compare the results with a previous survey undertaken in 2014. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



3.3 A household is defined as a participant if it sets out waste or recycling at 
least once within the eight week period of the survey. The rate is 
calculated over a number of collection opportunities to ensure allowance 
is made for the week(s) when a household does not present their waste 
and recycling, due to a number of reasons: for example, containers are 
not full, they forget or are away. 

3.4 The set out rate was also calculated; this is the proportion of households 
that put out materials on one collection opportunity.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The recycling rate and recycling tonnages have been dropping over 
recen
[...]
 exercise; whereby householders who 
are not recycling can be approached on a ‘face to face’ basis and 
assistance can be offered to help and encourage them to recycle their 
waste.  

Page 13



      4.11    The following data table provides the participation rate for the Wards-  
                 excluding Brentwood West, Brentwood South and Hutton East:
 

      
 Food Garden Glass MDR Textiles Residual
BRENTWOOD NORTH 45.6 42.1 70.2 94.7 1.8 96.5
BRIZES AND DODDINGHURST 42.7 44.7 68.9 92.2 1.0 95.1
HERONGATE, INGRAVE AND 
WEST HORNDON 27.9 52.4 56.5 81.0 2.0 84.4
HUTTON CENTRAL 43.6 49.1 45.4 83.4 0.6 83.4
HUTTON NORTH 35.2 60.4 49.5 89.0 1.0 88.0
HUTTON SOUTH 49.6 49.6 60.4 91.4 2.0 92.8
INGATESTONE, FRYERNING 
AND MOUNTNESSING 32.0 58.6 50.0 93.1 3.4 98.3
PILGRIMS HATCH 34.9 49.2 61.9 93.7 0.0 95.2
SHENFIELD 53.4 71.7 67.6 95.4 2.7 95.0
SOUTH WEALD 28.9 39.2 45.4 82.5 3.1 82.5
TIPPS CROSS 56.7 61.7 68.3 93.3 1.7 90.0
WARLEY 50.7 34.3 40.3 98.5 0.0 95.5

  
      5        Reasons for Recommendation

      5.1     Members are required to be fully informed on the status of the Council’s 
     waste and recycling services; with particular reference to data captured:    
    such as the results of this participation survey and statistics on weights   
    collected.

      5.2     Members will be able to contribute to the ongoing process of helping to  
                evolve the strategy for engagement with householders.     

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1    The approval of the recommendation will enable the Council to focus on 
     reducing waste of all sorts by promoting either re-use or recycling through   
     developing educational opportunities to encourage waste minimisation 
     and recycling.

Page 14



7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager 
(Deputy S151 Officer) 
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 / 
Jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.1 No direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey – Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

7.3 None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Dawn Taylor, Business Support Services Manager
Telephone: 01277 312668
E-mail: dawn.taylor@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



24th October 2017

Environment & Enforcement Committee

#CrimeNotToCare Campaign Update and Christmas 
Recycling Road Shows 

Report of: Dawn Taylor – Business Support Services Manager

Wards Affected: All wards 

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the December period. Officers will raise awareness of recycling 
by answering questions, providing advice and handing out rolls of recycling 
sacks and food waste bags to residents.

1.2 To update members on the Love Essex 2017 #CrimeNotToCare campaign 
which was launched on Monday 4th September and run for six weeks.  
Brentwood Council held one of the Essex two launch events on Friday 8th 
September 2017, where Street Scene Operatives built a large fly tip using a 
third of items that they had collected that week from the Borough, as a visual 
example of the scale of fly tips.  Staff from Street Scene and Environmental 
Health were joined by Keep Britain representatives and Councillors to talk to 
the public about fly tipping. The waste on display was a third of what had 
been collected from fly tips in the Borough that week and it was certainly a 
talking point with many passers-by stopping to take pictures and ask 
questions about it!  The Leader of the Council did an interview with BBC Look 
East at the scene which was aired that evening.  The press coverage for the 
launch week had been comprehensive so hopefully getting the message out 
to residents throughout Essex.

1.3 Environmental Health Officers undertook a Stop and Search activity with the 
Police within the campaign period in an operation to prevent fly tipping.  
Stops were made on vehicles that were or could be carrying waste and 
drivers were checked to make sure they had waste transfer information and 
a license to transport and dispose of commercial waste they carry.  Two 
vehicles were found to be suspicious and will be followed up to ensure they 
are disposing of commercial waste correctly.  Fixed penalty notices of up to 
£600 can be issued for contraventions of carrying or disposing of waste 
without a license or waste transfer notice.  The officers will be out again on 
a regular basis doing the same operation.  The Environmental Health 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Officers have also shown police officers what to look for when they stop 
those who may be illegally transporting commercial waste.  This includes 
waste generated from a business or from a business activity, such as debris 
that might be handled by a builder or the garden waste that a gardener may 
move.  Officers are also in regular communication with the local police 
regarding looking out for vehicles of interest and fly tipping information 
sharing.         

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members to note and support the arrangements for the forthcoming 
Christmas Recycling Road Show events to be held during December 
2017.

2.2 Members to note details of the recent #CrimeNotToCare Campaign 
and local activities to help raise awareness regarding Duty of Care.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 We have a few Christmas Recycling Road shows during December, where 
the team will be out and about to assist residents with advising what can be 
recycled or reused after the Christmas Festivities, for helpful recycling tips, 
advise on Ch
[...]
 forces with the other Local Authorities in Essex in supporting the 
#CrimeNotToCare Campaign alongside Keep Britain Tidy it is hoped that 
the message will reach more people than undertaking individual campaigns 
within each area.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Holding road shows can assist in helping to increase recycling and to 
encourage a change of behaviour for those who think it is acceptable to 
drop litter; as well as answering questions residents may have.

5.2 To raise resident’s awareness about Householders “Duty of Care” for 
disposing their rubbish responsibly. 

6. References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The approval of the recommendations will benefit the street scene and 
environment: - 

 Focus on reducing waste of all kinds by promoting either re-use or 
recycling.

 Run Community clean campaigns to improve neighbourhoods.
 In partnership with the whole community, we aim to make the 

Borough an even better place to live, work and visit.

7. Implications

Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.
The Campaign is designed to help reduce the cost of clearing up fly tipping 
incidents and encourage more recycling within the borough which will 
contribute savings to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

Page 20



Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Financial Services Manager 
(Deputy S151 Officer)
Tel & Email: 01277 312 829 
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

Legal Implications 

The offence of fly-tipping and the additional offences of “knowingly causing” 
or “knowingly permitting” fly-tipping are set out in Section 33(1)(a) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990.  Section 33 is enforceable by both the 
Environment Agency and the local authorities.   

Anyone who produces waste has a duty of care under section 34 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to ensure that it is disposed of properly.  
Therefore a person may be guilty of an offence under section 34 if their 
waste has been found to be dumped, even if the dumping was carried out 
by someone else.  The duty applies to both businesses and householders.   

Name & Title: Mr Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer.
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 
No additional Health & Safety risks above normal working operations.

7.1 None

8. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

8.1 None.
 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Dawn Taylor, Business Support Services Manager, Street Scene, 
Telephone: 01277 312668
E-mail: dawn.taylor@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



24th October 2017

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Corporate Enforcement Team

Report of: Tracey Lilley/David Carter

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 At the meeting of the Environment and Enforcement Committee on 28th 
June 2017 the establishment of a Corporate Enforcement Team was 
approved, together with the appointment of a General Manager.

1.2 The Committee also approved a recommendation to bring back a workplan 
for Enforcement Activity to the next Committee meeting. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members note the appointment of the General and Deputy Managers 
for Corporate Enforcement. 

2.2 Members approve the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy subject 
to consultation with senior managers.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Appointment of General and Deputy Manager for Corporate Enforcement.  
Following an interview and selection process the General Manager post 
has been awarded to Tracey Lilley, with David Carter as Deputy Manager.

3.2 The new roles commenced from 1st October 2017 and will be managed in 
addition to their existing roles within t
[...]
e service delivery is maintained

CSAS Training to be arranged TBC  

Implementation of the 
Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme 
(CSAS)

CSAS launch event TBC

Feasibility of data transfer from existing 
systems to Uniform

By end December 
2017

Identify internal opportunities for training 
on Uniform

By end December 
2017

Commence input of data onto Uniform End November 2017

Organise staff training on Uniform TBC

Agree reporting templates across 
services areas on enforcement activity End November 2017

Cost effective case 
management

Streamline templates and upload onto 
Uniform End November 2017

P
age 36



Town Centre Public Spaces Protection 
Order

April 2018 (subject to 
legal and public 
consultation)

Draft Order to be submitted to Legal for 
scrutiny and Committee for approval subject 
to consultation

Enforcement of parking on Grass Verges
Education, signage and informal action to 
be commenced awaiting confirmation of 
powers for enforcement activity using FPNs 

Joint working with other Councils and 
organisations to improve efficiency

Immediate and 
ongoing

Enforcement 
Opportunities

Corporate Enforcement Tasking End November 2017 
and ongoing

Joint tasking to be arranged with Council 
services and Essex Police 

Customer 
Service/Engagement Working with Essex Police on community 

engagement events and joint operations  
Immediate and 
ongoing

Joint meetings and targeted multi-agency 
enforcement activities with Essex Police 
and othersP

age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



24th October 2017

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Open Space Protection Measures

Report of: David Carter

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 A following motion was submitted to Ordinary Council on 18th October 
2017:  

This Council recognises the sharp drop in illegal incursions on Brentwood 
Council owned land over the last 12 months and acknowledges the 
success of the land protection measures, which include bollards and 
height restrictors, that have been installed by the Council. 

This Council further notes and welcomes the strong working relationship 
with Essex Police, Essex County Council and the Traveller Unit and 
pledges to continue to operate closely with these partner organisations.

A report will be brought to the Environment and Enforcement Committee 
to review the need for any further protection and security improvement 
works on publicly owned open spaces, that would benefit the Borough of 
Brentwood. Resulting recommendations will be included as part of the 
budget setting process for 2018/19.

1.2 This report provides an update on the measures that have been taken to 
protect Council owned land from unauthorised incursions and the resulting 
reduction in unauthorised incursions and seeks proposals for improving 
current measures and possible works to be identified and undertaken.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1 Members note the progress on works to protect Council land against 
unauthorised entry and outcomes of actions taken.

2.2 Members authorise officers to identify possible areas where additional or 
improvements in security would be appropriate and to provide estimated 
costs

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Open Space Protection Measures
At the meeting of the Community, Health and Leisure Committee on 5th 
September 2016 and at the meeting of the Environment and Enforcement 
Committee on 28th June 2017 Members received an update on the works 
that had been carried out to try to protect Council land from unauthorised 
incursions.  

3.2 Additional works were proposed to sites including Alexander Lane 
Shenfield, Seymour Field Ingatestone, Bishops Hall Park, Bannister Drive 
Hutton, Larkins Playing Field, Little Warley Common and the Brentwood 
Centre.

3.3 The works proposed were completed before the end of the financial year 
2016/17.  The budget total of £133,700 was under spent by a total of 
£21,374, final total ac

Minutes of the meeting


128

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Tuesday, 24th October, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Clarke

Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mrs Slade

Apologies

Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Murphy (substituting for Cllr Mrs Middlehurst)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Mike Dun - Trade Waste Officer
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Tracey Lilley - Community Safety Manager

151. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Middlehurst and Cllr Mrs Murphy 
substituted.  

152. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 28 
June 2017 were approved as a true record.  

153. Performance Presentations 



129

Mr Carter and Mr Dun presented to committee members on fly-tipping figures.  

The presentation showed that there had been 43 cases from June to 
September 2017.   

In 2017/18, £8,900 had been received in prosecution and Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPNs).  This was over 130% more than the last 4 years combined.  

The most common fly-tip size in 2017/18 was from small van and transit van 
loads; and the most common type of waste had been construction and 
commercial waste.  The majority of fly-tips had been on the Highway.  

Cllr Fulcher requested that a report be brought to the Environment and 
Enforcement Committee on Air Pollution including the measurements and any 
comparable figures year on year.   

154. Participation Survey 

The Technical Officer for education and recycling, monitored a minimum of 
1,100 households, in order to assess the uptake for the Council’s waste and 
recycling kerbside services.

The survey took place in April, May and June of 2017.  The monitoring 
covered a period of eight weeks, ensuring the capture of as much data as 
possible.

The participation rate results indicated that despite the reduction in the 
tonnage of recyclables collected, the participation rate had increased for 
recyclables when compared with the results of a survey taken in 2014; with 
the exception of food waste.  

Cllr Parker informed Members that there would be a change from orange 
sacks to clear sacks.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr Barrell to 
approve the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOULSY that:

1. The Committee note the results of the Participation Survey to 
enable further debate on the appropriate actions to be taken with 
the issues concerning the reduction in recyclables collected and 
the increase in residual waste collected.      

Reasons for recommendation
Members were required to be fully informed on the status of the Council’s 
waste and recycling services; with particular reference to data captured such 
as the results of the participation survey and statistics on weights collected.



130

Members would be able to contribute to the ongoing process of helping to 
evolve the strategy for engagement with householders.  

155. CrimeNotToCare Campaign Update and Christmas Recycling Road 
Shows 

The report was to notify Members of the forthcoming Recycling events 
planned for the December period.  Officers would raise awareness of 
recycling by answering questions, provide advice and handing out rolls of 
recycling sacks and food waste bags to residents.   

The report would update members on the Love Essex 2017 
#CrimeNotToCare campaign which was launched on Monday 4th September 
and ran for six weeks.  Brentwood Borough Council held one of the Essex two 
launch events on Friday 8th September 2017, where Street Scene Operatives 
built a large fly tip using a third of the items that they had collected that week 
from the Borough as a visual example of the scale of fly tips.  Staff from Street 
Scene and Environmental Health were joined by Keep Britain Tidy 
representatives and Councillors to talk to the public about fly tipping.  The 
waste on display was a third of what had been collected from fly tips in the 
Borough that week and it was certainly a talking point with many passers-by 
stopping to take pictures and ask questions about it.  The Leader of the 
Council did an interview with BBC Look East at the scene which was aired 
that evening.  The press coverage for the launch week had been 
comprehensive so hopefully got the message out to residents throughout 
Essex.  

Environmental Health Officers undertook a Stop and Search activity with the 
Police within the campaign period in an operation to prevent fly tipping.  Stops 
were made on vehicles that were or could be carrying waste and drivers were 
checked to make sure they had waste transfer information and a license to 
transport and dispose of commercial waste they carry.  Two vehicles were 
found to be suspicious and would be followed up to ensure they were 
disposing of commercial waste correctly.  Fixed penalty notices of up to £600 
could be issued for contraventions of carrying or disposing of waste without a 
license or waste transfer notice.  The officers would be out again on a regular 
basis doing the same operation.  The Environmental Health Officers had also 
shown the police officers what to look for when stopping those who may be 
illegally transporting commercial waste.  This would include waste generated 
from a business or from a business activity such as debris that might have 
been handled by a builder or the garden waste that a gardener may have 
moved.  Officers were also in regular communication with the local police 
regarding looking out for vehicles of interest and fly tipping information 
sharing.        

Cllr Kendall requested year on year figures for fly tipping incidents in Essex 
based on what was recorded in point 3.2 of the report.   



131

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Slade to 
approve the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  

1. Members note and support the arrangements for the forthcoming 
Christmas Recycling Road Show events to be held during 
December 2017.

2. Members note details of the recent #CrimeNotToCare Campaign 
and local activities to help raise awareness regarding Duty of 
Care.  

Reasons for recommendations  
Holding road shows could assist when contributing to increasing recycling and 
to encourage a change in behaviour for those who think it was acceptable to 
drop litter as well as answering questions residents may have.  

To raise residents awareness about Householders “Duty of Care” for 
disposing their rubbish responsibility.  

156. Corporate Enforcement Team 

At the meeting of the Environment and Enforcement Committee on 28 June 
2017, the establishment of a Corporate Enforcement Team was approved, 
together with the appointment of a General Manager.  

The Committee also approved a recommendation to bring back a workplan for 
Enforcement Activity to the next Committee meeting.  

Ms Lilley explained to the committee members about the “Enforcement Team” 
and also the draft workplan (appendix A of the report).  Providing incidents 
were recorded through the systems the Council have set up, reports could be 
produced to show what enforcement issues had occurred and what was being 
done.  

Cllr Kendall suggested that the Plan needed more work and Cllr Parker 
emphasised that this was a “Draft” plan at this stage.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Mrs Murphy and SECONDED by Cllr Barrell to 
approve the recommendations in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED that:

1. Members note the appointment of the General and Deputy 
Managers for Corporate Enforcement.  



132

2. Members approve the draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy 
subject to consultation with senior managers.  

Reason for recommendations
To provide a measurable work plan for Corporate Enforcement to report on 
outcomes and achievements.  

157. Open Space Protection Measures 

A following motion was submitted to Ordinary Council on 18 October 2017:

This Council recognises the sharp drop in illegal incursions on Brentwood 
Council owned land over the last 12 months and acknowledges the success 
of the land protection measures, which include bollards and height restrictors, 
that have been installed by the Council.  

This Council further notes and welcomes the strong working relationship with 
Essex Police, Essex County Council and the Traveller Unit and pledges to 
continue to operate closely with these partner organisations.  

A report will be brought to the Environment and Enforcement Committee to 
review the need for any further protection and security improvement works on 
publicly owned open spaces, that would benefit the Borough of Brentwood.  
Resulting recommendations will be included as part of the budget setting 
process for 2018/19. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Parker and SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. Members note the progress on works to protect Council land 
against unauthorised entry and outcomes of actions taken.  

2. Members authorise officers to identify possible areas where 
additional or improvements in security would be appropriate and 
to provide estimated costs.  

Reason for recommendations 
To continue to effectively reduce the likelihood of unauthorised incursions 
onto Council and Parish Council land in the Borough and to reduce the impact 
of additional expenditure, particularly on site clearance.   

158. Urgent Business 



133

There were no items of urgent business to discuss and the meeting concluded 
at 20:55.


